RESOLUTION NO. 93 - 2

A RESOLUTION RELATING TO SANITARY SEWER IMPROVEMENT PROJECT OF THE CITY OF WATHENA; ACCEPTING BID FOR CONSTRUCTION OF SUCH SANITARY SEWER PROJECT; AND AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO EXECUTE THE PROJECT CONTRACT AND RELATED DOCUMENTS.

WHEREAS, the City of Wathena (herein City) has let bids for the construction of certain sanitary sewer improvements; and,

WHEREAS, Modern Engineering Utilities Company, Inc. of Eudora, Kansas (hereinafter Modern Engineering) has submitted the low bid for such sanitary sewer improvements; and,

WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the City has determined to accept such low bid of Modern Engineering; and,

WHEREAS, a formal written contract setting forth the contractual obligations of the City and Modern Engineering should be duly executed by authorized representatives of the City and Modern Engineering; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Governing Body of the City of Wathena, Kansas:

- 1. The City of Wathena hereby accepts the bid of Modern Engineering Utilities Company, Inc. which bid as submitted by the said Modern Engineering Utilities Company, Inc. is adopted herein by reference as though set forth at length.
- 2. The Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute the project contract subject, however, to the condition that the terms and conditions of such contract shall first be reviewed and approved by the City Attorney and Project Engineer prior to execution thereof by said City officials. A copy of such project contract is attached hereto and adopted herein by reference as though set forth at length.
- 3. That this resolution shall be effective from after its adoption.

APPROVED and ADOPTED on the 16th day of March, 1993.

Mayor, City of Wathena, Kansas

ATTEST:

City Clerk